3rd Sub. S.B. 175 RURAL TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 2 MARCH 1, 2023 4:29 PM

Representative Carl R. Albrecht proposes the following amendments:

- 1. Page 1, Lines 14 through 17:
 - 14 requires certain revenue from vehicle registration fees to be transferred to the Rural
 - 15 Transportation Infrastructure Fund;
 - creates { a restricted account called } the Rural Transportation Infrastructure Fund;
 - provides for administration for and distribution from the fund; and
- 2. Page 4, Lines 115 through 117:
 - (g) "Weighted mileage" means the same as that term is defined in Section 72-2-108.
 - 116 (2) There is created Ĥ→ in the Transportation Fund ←Ĥ {a restricted account} an expendable special revenue fund called the
 - 116a <u>Rural Transportation Infrastructure</u>
 - 117 <u>Fund.</u>
- 3. Page 5, Lines 122 through 125:
 - 122 (4) The department shall administer the fund.
 - 123 (5) Beginning on January 1, 2024, {-and subject to appropriation,} the department shall
 - annually distribute revenue in the fund among qualifying recipients in the following manner:
 - (a) 50% in the ratio that the class B roads weighted mileage within each county and
- 4. Page 5, Lines 134 through 140:
 - the same manner as class B and class C road funds distributed in accordance with Section
 - 135 72-2-108.
 - 136 (7) (a) Before November 1 of each year, the State Tax Commission shall notify the
 - department and indicate which counties are qualifying counties.
 - (b) After receiving the notification described in Subsection (7)(a), the department shall distribute funds for the following year to the municipalities and counties that were identified as qualifying recipients in the notification described in Subsection (7)(a).
 - 138 Section 3. Appropriation.
 - 139 ITEM 1
 - The following sums of money are appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1,

5. Page 5, Line 149 through Page 6, Line 163:

149	Rural Transportation Infrastructure Fund 40,000,000	
150	{ <u>-TTEM-2</u>	
151	The following sums of money are appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1,	
152	2023, and ending June 30, 2024. These are additions to amounts previously appropriated for	
153	fiscal year 2024. The Legislature authorizes the State Division of Finance to transfer the	
154	following amounts between the following funds or accounts as indicated. Expenditures and	
155	outlays from the funds to which the money is transferred must be authorized by an	
156	appropriation.	
157	To Department of Transportation Rural Transportation Infrastructure Program	
158	From Rural Transportation Infrastructure Fund, One-time	40,000,000
159	Schedule of Programs:	
160	Rural Transportation Infrastructure Program 40,000,000 }	
161	Section 4. Effective date.	
162	(1) Except as provided in Subsection (2), this bill takes effect on May 3, 2023.	
163	(2) The amendments to Section 41-1a-1201 in this bill take effect on January 1, 2024.	